ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address)	·	CIV-100
LERIC L. GARNER, SBN 130665; JEFFREY V. DUNN, SBN 131926	FOR COURT USE O	NLY
VENUT 1. WANG, SBN 228923		
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP		
18101 VON KARMAN AVENUE, SUITE 1000, IRVINE, CA 92612		
TELEPHONE NO (949) 263-2600 FAX NO (Optional) (949) 260-0972		
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional)	CONFORMED CO	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name) LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.	ORIGINAL FILE	PΥ
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	Superior Court of Califo County of Los Angel	omia
STREET ADDRESS 111 No. Hill Street		<b>56</b>
MAILING ADDRESS SAME	AUG 1 1 2015	
CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS Angeles, CA 90012		
BRANCH NAME CENTRAL DISTRICT	herri R. Carter, Executive Off	icer/Clark
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUND WATER CASES LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40, et al. DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DIAMOND FARMING CO., et al.	By Anita Pergler, Depu	ity
	CASE NUMBER	
REQUEST FOR	JCCP No. 4408 - CLASS	
Court Judgment	Santa Clara Case No. 1-0	
TO THE OLDOW ON THE STATE OF TH	- Assigned to Hon. Jack k	Comar
1. TO THE CLERK: On the complaint or cross-complaint filed		
a. on (date): 6/11/14		
b. by (name): Los Angles County Waterworks District No. 40		
c. Enter default of defendant (names): Joshua Acres Mutual Water Compan	y, ROE 2316 (See attache	ed signed
Notice and Acknowledgment	#/	
d. I request a court judgment under Code of Civil Procedure sections 585(b), 58	5(c), 989, etc., against defend	dant (names):
<ul> <li>(1)  for restitution of the premises only and issue a writ of execution on the 1174(c) does not apply. (Code Civ. Proc., § 1169.)</li> <li>Include in the judgment all tenants, subtenants, named claimant Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession was served in comp 415.46.</li> </ul>	ts, and other occupants of the liance with Code of Civil Proc	premises. The edure section
(2) under Code of Civil Procedure section 585(a). (Complete the declarate reverse (item 5).)	ition under Code Civ. Proc., §	585.5 on the
(3) for default previously entered on (date): 2. Judgment to be entered.  Credits ac	knowledged	Balance
a. Demand of complaint\$	**************************************	0.00
b. Statement of damages *		
(1) Special\$	\$	0.00
(2) General\$	\$	0.00
c. Interest\$	\$	0.00
d. Costs (see reverse)\$ 0.00 \$	\$	0.00
e. Attorney fees\$	\$ 222 :	0.00
f. TOTALS\$ 0.00\$	0.00 \$	0.00
	per day beginning (date):	
(* Personal injury or wrongful death actions; Code Civ. Proc., § 425.11.)		
<ol> <li>(Check if filed in an unlawful detainer case) Legal document assistant or unlaw the reverse (complete item 4).</li> </ol>	viui detainer assistant inforr	nation is on
Date: September 2, 2014	, 1	
. / 1.	4 hJan-	
Wendy Y. Wang (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNATU	PE OF PLAINTIFF OR ATTORNEY FOR PL	AINTIFF1
(1) Default entered as requested on (date): AIIG 1 1 20		
(2) Default NOT entered as requested (state reason):	JiV	SHERRI R. CART
FOR COURT	•	PROGRAMMENT COMPT
USE ONLY Clerk, by	A. PERGLER	, Deputy
Form Admited for Manufallow like DEGULERATION CIVITATION OF DECISION		Page 1 of 2 Code of Civil Procedure

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: September 2, 2014

Wendy Y. Wang

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

(SIGNATURE OF DECLARAN

		COO COLUMN TIPE OUT V
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar n		FOR COURT USE ONLY
ERIC L. GARNER, Bar No. 130665 JEFF	REY V. DUNN, Bar No. 131926	į
WENDY Y, WANG, Bar No. 228923		
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP	COOL IDURNE ON LEADING 00040	CONFORMED COPY
18101 VON KARMAN AVENUE, SUITE	1000, IKVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612	ORIGINAL FILED
тецерноме NO (949) 263-2600	FAX NO (Орволя) (949) 260-0972	Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional)	OFFICE COLLUTY MATERIADRIC	County of the strategic
DISTRICT NO. 40	GELES COUNTY WATERWORKS	AUG 1 1 2015
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY O	FLOS ANGELES	j
STREET ADDRESS 111 NO Hill Street	Sherr	R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk
MAILING ADDRESS SAME	Gron-	
CITY AND ZIP CODE LOS Angeles, CA 900	12	By Anita Pergler, Deputy
BRANCH NAME CENTRAL DISTRICT		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Los Angeles Cou	nty Waterworks District No. 40	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Diamond Farmin	g Co	
		CASE MUMBER JCCP No. 4408 -
NOTICE AND ACKNOW! E	OGMENT OF RECEIPT—CIVIL	CLASS ACTION Santa Clara
MOTICE WAD YOUNGARED	DGIVIENT OF RECENT 1— OTTIE	Case No. 1-05-CV-049053 -
		Assigned to: Hon. Jack Komar
JOSH	UA ACRES MUTUAL WATER COMPANY	•
TO (insert name of party being served): 36540	40th Street East, Palmdale, CA 93552	
	NOTICE	
Described Value failure to complete this form	d below are being served pursuant to section 415.  I and return it within 20 days from the date of maliis served) to liability for the payment of any expenses	na snown below may subject you
on you in any other manner permitted by its	"	adversion or other entity this
If you are being served on behalf of a corpor	ation, an unincorporated association (including a public entity or by a person authorized to receive ser	vice of process on behalf of such
form must be signed by you in the name of a	igned by you personally or by a person authorized	by you to acknowledge receipt of
entity, in all other cases, this form to the send	er, service of a summons is deemed complete on t	he day you sign the
acknowledgment of receipt below.		
Date of mailing: July 11, 2014	. 1	4 . 4 . 9
	<b>▶</b> /₄ / ₄	1.4/1/a
Wendy Y. Wang		A fee in the transfer in the
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	1 6141.41 : / 314	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT	
This acknowledges receipt of (to be complete)	ted by sender before malling):	
F3		
1. XI A copy of the summons and of the	IDST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT REV	/ISED AMENDMENT TO PUBLIC
2. Other (specify): SUMMONS ON FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT, REVISED AMENDMENT TO PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS' FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT (FICTITIOUS NAME) [ROES 2310-2316]. FIRST		
AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIERS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE		
AMENDED UROSS-COMPLAINT C	VATER RIGHTS; ELECTRONIC FILING AND	SERVICE STANDING ORDER.
	AND ALL CROSS-COMPLAINTS; COVER L	ETTER DATED 7/1/14
(To be completed by recipient):		
	12.5	President
Date this form is signed:	100m	( received)
	<b>\</b> / / / / /	00 11.
17-21-14	Bouth	VFuldua
TYPE OR PRINT YOUR NAME AND NAME OF ENT	/	ON ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT WITH TITLE IF DE ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON OR ENTITY)
ON WHOSE BEHALF THIS FORM IS SIGNE	(II) ALKNUWLEUGMENT IS MAI	The opposition of months of the property of the state

NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT — CIVIL

Cose of Civil Procedurs §§ 415 30, 417 10 www.routinfo.ca gov

Page 1 of 1

Attorney or Party without Attorney BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 18101 VON KARMAN AVENUE SUITE 1000 IRVINE, CA 92612	188			For Court Use Only:  CONFORMED COPY ORIGINAL FILED Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles
Telephone No. 949-263-2600 FAX: No. 949-260-0972  Ref No or File No.:  Altorney for: Cross Complainant  Sher			AUG 1 1 2015 ri R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk	
Insert name of Court, and Judicial District and Branch Court:  LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CENTRAL DISTRICT  Cross Complainant: ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER ADJUDICATION CASES			By Anita Pergler, Deputy	
Cross Defendant: CLASS A				_
AFFIDAVIT OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE	Hearing Date:	Time:	Dept Div:	Case Number: JCCP 4408

- 1. I, ALEX MENDEZ, and any employee or independent contractors retained by FIRST LEGAL SUPPORT SERVICES are and were on the dates mentioned herein over the age of eighteen years and not a party to this action. Personal service was attempted on Defendant ROE 2316: JOSIIUA ACRES MUTUAL WATER COMPANY as follows:
- 2. Documents: Summons On First Amended Cross-Complaint; Revised Public Water Suppliers' Amendment To Public Water Suppliers' First Amended Cross-Complaint (Fictituous Name) [Roes 2310 2316]; First-Amended Cross-Complaint Of Public Water Suppliers For Declaratory And Injunctive Relief And Adjudication Of Water Rights; Electronic Filing And Service Standing Order; Model Answer To Complaint And All Cross-Complaints.

Day	Date	Time	Location	Results
Thu	07 03 14	1:10pm	Home	THERE WAS NO ANSWER AT THE DOOR. Attempt made by: ALEX
				MENDEZ, Registration #5799 Los Angeles County. Attempt at: 36540 40TH
				STREET EAST PALMDALE, CA 93552.
Sat	07 05:14	10:10am	Home	THERE WAS NO ANSWER AT THE DOOR. OLD CARS PARKED AROUND
				THE HOUSE. Attempt made by: ALEX MENDEZ. Attempt at: 36540 40TH
				STREET EAST PALMDALE, CA 93552.
Sun	07 06 14	<b>6:45p</b> m	Home	THERE WAS NO ANSWER AT THE DOOR. Attempt made by: ALEX
		•		MENDEZ. Attempt at: 36540 40TH STREET EAST PALMDALE, CA 93552.
Mon	07 07 14	7:25pm	Home	THERE WAS NO ANSWER AT THE DOOR. Attempt made by: ALEX
	2			MENDEZ. Attempt at: 36540 40TH STREET EAST PALMDALE, CA 93552.
Mon	08 04 14	5:00pm	Home	Returned Not Served on: ROE 2316: JOSHUA ACRES MUTUAL WATER
	•=			COMPANY Home - 36540 40TH STREET EAST PALMDALE, CA 93552

3. Person Executing

a. ALEX MENDEZ

b. FIRST LEGAL SUPPORT SERVICES 1517 BEVERLY BOULEVARD LOS ANGELES, CA 90026

c. (714)541-1110

Recoverable Costs Per CCP 1033.5(a)(4)(B)

d. The Fee for service was:

e. I am: (3) registered California process server

(i) Independent Contractor

(ii) Registration No.:

5799

(iii) County:

Los Angeles

(iv) Expiration Date:

Tue, Apr. 05, 2016

4. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: Mon, Aug. 04, 2014

AFFIDAVIT OF REASONABLE DILIGENCE (ALEX MEDDEZ)

5903432,besbe.628840

# BEST BEST & KRIEGER LP BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 18101 VON KARMAN AVENUE, SUITE 1000 IRVINE, CALIFORNA 92612

]

#### PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Sandra K. Sandoval, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action; my business address is Best Best & Krieger LLP,300 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071. On August 8, 2014, I served the within document(s):

### NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT – CIVIL – JOSHUA ACRES MUTUAL WATER COMPANY

X	by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara County Superior Court website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater matter.
	by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at Irvine, California addressed as set forth below.
	by causing personal delivery by ASAP Corporate Services of the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.
	by personally delivering the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the address(es) set forth below.

I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct. Executed on August 8, 2014, at Los Angeles, California.

Sandra K. Sandoval

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA ELECTRONIC FILING - WWW.SCEFILING.ORG c/o Glotrans 1 2915 McClure Street Oakland, CA94609 TEL: (510) 208-4775 2 FAX: (510) 465-7348 EMAIL: Info@Glotrans.com 3 4 THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 5 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 6 Coordination Proceeding Special Title (Rule Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases (JCCP 1550(b)) ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES 4408) (JCCP 4408) Included Actions: Los Angeles 7 Lead Case No.1-05-CV-049053 County Waterworks District No. 40 Hon, Jack Komar Plaintiff, 8 VS. Diamond Farming Co. Superior Court of 9 California County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC 325 201 Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co. 10 Superior Court of California, County of Kern, Case No. S-1500-CV-254-348 Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of Lancaster 11 Diamond Farming Co. v. City of Lancaster Diamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale Water Dist. Superior Court of California, County of 12 Riverside, consolidated actions, Case Nos. RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668 13 Defendant. PROOF OF SERVICE Electronic Proof of Service AND RELATED ACTIONS 14 I am employed in the County of Alameda, State of California. 15 I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 2915 McClure Street, Oakland, CA 94609. 16 The documents described on page 2 of this Electronic Proof of Service were submitted via the 17 worldwide web on Fri. August 8, 2014 at 3:43 PM PDT and served by electronic mail notification. I have reviewed the Court's Order Concerning Electronic Filing and Service of Pleading Documents and 18 am readily familiar with the contents of said Order. Under the terms of said Order, I certify the above-described 19 document's electronic service in the following manner: The document was electronically filed on the Court's website, http://www.scefiling.org, on Fri. August 8, 20 2014 at 3:43 PM PDT Upon approval of the document by the Court, an electronic mail message was transmitted to all parties 21 on the electronic service list maintained for this case. The message identified the document and provided 22 instructions for accessing the document on the worldwide web. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and 23

1	THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA ELECTRONIC FILING SYSTEM - WWW.SCEFILING.ORG
2	Electronic Proof of Service Page 2
3	Document(s) submitted by Jeffrey Dunn of Best Best & Krieger, LLP on Fri. August 8, 2014 at 3:43 PM PDT  1. Acknowledge Receipt: Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt of Summons and Amendment to PWS First Amended Cross-Complaint - Joshua Acres Mutual Water Company
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	

### **PROOF OF SERVICE**

I, Sandra K. Sandoval, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action; my business address is Best Best & Krieger LLP,300 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071. On September 2, 2014, I served the within document(s):

## REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT – JOSHUA ACRES MUTUAL WATER COMPANY

by posting the document(s) listed above to the Santa Clara County Superior Court website in regard to the Antelope Valley Groundwater matter.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct. Executed on September 2, 2014, at Los Angeles, California.

Sandra K. Sandoval